

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MANUEL ANTONIO RODRIGUEZ,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC05-859

L.T. No. F93-25817B

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

BILL MCCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

SANDRA S. JAGGARD
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 0012068

KATHERINE MARIA DIAMANDIS
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 69116
Concourse Center 4
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT x

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 16

ARGUMENT..... 17

 I. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED DEFENDANT’S CLAIMS
 REGARDING LUIS’S, ISIDORO’S AND DEFENDANT’S CONFESSION. 17

 II. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED DEFENDANT’S MOTIONS TO
 DISQUALIFY AND THE CLAIM REGARDING THE RECORD IS WITHOUT
 MERIT. 56

 III. DEFENDANT’S JURY WAS FAIR AND IMPARTIAL AND TRIAL COUNSEL
 WAS EFFECTIVE DURING VOIR DIRE. 66

 IV. THERE WAS NO CONFLICT OF INTEREST. 78

 V. DEFENDANT’S SENTENCING PHASE CLAIMS ARE WITHOUT MERIT. . 82

 VI. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED THE REMAINDER OF
 MR. RODRIGUEZ’S CLAIMS..... 90

CONCLUSION..... 99

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 99

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE..... 100

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ake v. Oklahoma,
470 U.S. 68 (1985) 82

Arango v. State,
411 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1982)..... 88

Arbelaez v. State,
898 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 2005)..... 63

Barnhill v. State,
834 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 2002)..... 56

Barwick v. State,
660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995)..... 63

Blanco v. State,
702 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1997) 20

Boudreau v. Carlisle,
549 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989) 81

Brady v. Maryland,
373 U.S. 83 (1963) 17

Breedlove v. Singletary,
595 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1992)..... passim

Breedlove v. State,
580 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 1991)..... 37

Breedlove v. State,
692 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 1997)..... 47

Brown v. State,
894 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 2004)..... 22

Bryan v. State,
748 So. 2d 1003 (Fla. 1999) 49

Bryant v. State,
901 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 2005)..... passim

<i>Byrd v. State</i> , 597 So. 2d 252 (Fla. 1992)	88
<i>Carratelli v. State</i> , 961 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2007)	66, 74
<i>Caruso v. State</i> , 645 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 1994)	25, 26
<i>Chamberlain v. State</i> , 881 So. 2d 1087 (Fla. 2004), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 544 U.S. 930 (2005)	56
<i>Chandler v. State</i> , 702 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1997)	51
<i>Chandler v. State</i> , 848 So. 2d 1031 (Fla. 2003)	54, 70
<i>Cherry v. State</i> , 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995)	77
<i>Cherry v. State</i> , 781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2000)	82
<i>Chestnut v. State</i> , 538 So. 2d 820 (Fla. 1989)	87
<i>Clisby v. Jones</i> , 960 F.2d 925 (11th Cir. 1992)	82
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986)	44
<i>Correia v. State</i> , 654 So. 2d 952 (4th DCA 1995)	25
<i>Craig v. State</i> , 510 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 1987)	64
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980)	78, 79
<i>Demosthenes v. Baal</i> , 495 U.S. 731 (1990)	94
<i>Dorsey v. State</i> , 868 So. 2d 1192 (Fla. 2003)	69

<i>Downs v. State</i> , 740 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1999)	99
<i>Duest v. Dugger</i> , 533 So. 2d. 849 (Fla. 1990)	90
<i>Duest v. State</i> , 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990)	50, 88
<i>Dupont v. State</i> , 556 So. 2d 457 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	25, 26
<i>Dusky v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 402 (1960)	87, 93
<i>Felton v. State</i> , 523 So. 2d 775 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	64
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 614 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1992)	74, 75, 97, 98
<i>Fotopoulos v. State</i> , 608 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 1992)	88
<i>Francis v. Barton</i> , 581 So. 2d 583 (Fla.), cert. denied, 501 U.S. 1245 (1991)	47, 92, 98
<i>Franqui v. State</i> , 699 So. 2d 1332 (Fla. 1997)	54
<i>Futch v. Dugger</i> , 874 F.2d 1483 (11th Cir. 1989)	95, 97
<i>Gaines v. State</i> , 706 So. 2d 47 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	81
<i>Gamble v. State</i> , 877 So. 2d 706 (Fla. 2004)	80
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	17, 18
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003)	passim
<i>Guzman v. State</i> , 868 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 2003)	55

<i>Guzman v. State</i> , 941 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 2006)	18, 34
<i>Hardwick v. Dugger</i> , 648 So. 2d 100 (Fla. 1994)	92
<i>Henyard v. State</i> , 883 So. 2d 753 (Fla. 2004)	36, 52, 84, 86
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	99
<i>Herring v. State</i> , 730 So. 2d 1264 (Fla. 1998)	81
<i>Hovey v. Ayers</i> , 458 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2006)	86
<i>Huff v. State</i> , 762 So. 2d 476 (Fla. 2000), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1082 (2001)	20
<i>James v. Singletary</i> , 957 F.2d 1562 (11th Cir. 1992)	94
<i>Johnson v. Singletary</i> , 938 F.2d 1166 (11th Cir. 1991)	89
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995)	88
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 904 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 2005)	90
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 923 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 2006)	65
<i>Knight v. State</i> , 923 So. 2d 387 (Fla. 2005)	79
<i>Kokal v. State</i> , 718 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 1998)	passim
<i>Lightbourne v. State</i> , 644 So. 2d 54 (Fla. 1994)	40
<i>Lusk v. State</i> , 446 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1984)	74

<i>MacKenzie v. Super Kids Bargain Store, Inc.,</i> 565 So. 2d 1332 (Fla. 1990)	57
<i>Maggio v. Fulford,</i> 462 U.S. 111 (1983)	94
<i>Maharaj v. State,</i> 778 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 2000).....	23, 24, 63
<i>Marshall v. State,</i> 854 So. 2d 1235 (Fla. 2003)	82
<i>McCaskill v. State,</i> 344 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1977)	70
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp,</i> 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	98
<i>McCrae v. State,</i> 510 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 1987).....	98
<i>Medina v. Singletary,</i> 59 F.3d 1095 (11th Cir. 1995).....	93, 94, 95, 97
<i>Meeks v. Moore,</i> 216 F.3d 951 (11th Cir. 2000).....	69
<i>Melendez v. State,</i> 718 So. 2d 746 (Fla. 1998).....	20
<i>Melton v. State,</i> 949 So. 2d 994 (Fla. 2006).....	23
<i>Mickens v. Taylor,</i> 535 U.S. 162 (2002)	79, 81
<i>Mills v. State,</i> 462 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 1985)	74, 75
<i>Montano v. State,</i> 846 So. 2d 677 (4th DCA 2003).....	41
<i>Mordenti v. State,</i> 894 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2004).....	34, 35
<i>Muhammad v. State,</i> 426 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1982).....	76

<i>Occhicone v. State</i> , 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000)	17
<i>Orme v. State</i> , 896 So. 2d 725 (Fla. 2005)	86
<i>Pate v. Robinson</i> , 383 U.S. 375 (1966)	93, 96
<i>Patton v. State</i> , 784 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2000)	73
<i>Ponticelli v. State</i> , 941 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 2006)	78
<i>Provenzano v. Dugger</i> , 561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990)	69
<i>Quince v. State</i> , 732 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1999)	79
<i>Ragsdale v. State</i> , 720 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1998)	passim
<i>Randolph v. State</i> , 853 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 2003)	40
<i>Riechmann v. State</i> , 32 Fla. L. Weekly S135 (Fla. April 12, 2007)	49
<i>Riechmann v. State</i> , 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000)	36, 52, 56
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	82, 90
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 707 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1998)	18
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 773 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2000)	98
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 753 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000)	passim
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 919 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 2005)	85

<i>Rolling v. State</i> , 695 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997)	70
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 472 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1985)	39
<i>Routly v. State</i> , 590 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1991)	18, 32
<i>Rutherford v. Moore</i> , 774 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 2000)	92
<i>Sanchez-Velasco v. Moore</i> , 287 F.3d 1015 (11th Cir. 2002)	37
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992)	89
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 945 F.2d 812 (5th Cir. 1991)	89
<i>Sims v. State</i> , 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000)	99
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 445 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1983)	27
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 931 So. 2d 790 (Fla. 2006)	18, 34
<i>Sochor v. State</i> , 883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004)	31
<i>State ex rel. Slora v. Wessel</i> , 403 So. 2d 496 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	60
<i>State v. Green</i> , 667 So. 2d 756 (Fla. 1995)	32, 41
<i>State v. Gunsby</i> , 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996)	49
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 656 So. 2d 1248 (Fla. 1994)	60
<i>Stein v. State</i> , 632 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1994)	54

<i>Steinhorst v. State</i> , 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	40
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	31
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	17, 18
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 855 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003)	23
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 759 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2000)	22, 87, 91
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 873 So. 2d 481 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	78
<i>United States v. Michael</i> , 17 F.3d 1383 (11th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Van Fripp v. State</i> , 412 So. 2d 915 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	60
<i>Vining v. State</i> , 827 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 2002)	22, 49
<i>Way v. State</i> , 760 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2000)	17
<i>Wheeler v. State</i> , 344 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1977), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 440 U.S. 924 (1979)	87
<i>Willacy v. State</i> , 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997)	61
<i>Wingate v. Mach</i> , 117 Fla. 104, 175 So. 421 (Fla. 1934)	60
<i>Wood v. Bartholomew</i> , 516 U.S. 1 (1995)	24, 39, 56
<i>Wuornos v. State</i> , 644 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1994)	88

Other Authorities

Fla. R. App. P. 9.200 64
Fla. R. Crim P. 3.220 (h)(1) 32, 40
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(e)(1)(D)..... 66
Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.160(e) 61
Fla. Stat. §90.608 39
Fla. Stat. §90.803(5) 41
